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Functioning of foreigners tribunals in Assam

*333. SHRI HARISHANKAR
BHABHRA:f SHRI LAKH
AN SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) since when the Foreigners'
Tribunals set up under the Foreigner's Tribunals Order, 1964 are in existence in Assam;

(b) what have been their maximum and minimum number in the State:

(c) how many foreigners were identified by them in these 19 years and what happened to them; and

(d) what is the expenditure incurred on the Tribunals?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) and (b) The Foreigners' Tribunals set up under the Foreign (Tribunal) Order, 1964 had been in existence in Assam since October, 1964. Their number has varied between 4 to 16 over the years.

(¢) and (d) The information regarding Foreigners detected by Tribunals Is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

However, number of infiltrators detected and sent back from the year
1952 to June, 1983 are 380693 and
321543 respectively.

SHRI HARI SHANKAR BHA-
BHRA: What about the expenditure incurred on the Tribunals? Ypu have not replied to part (d).

SHRI NIHAR RAJAN LASKAR: We will collect the information and lay it on the Table of the House.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Hari
Shankar Bhabhra.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I think that is about all.
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thought whatsoever to them. So, they are bringing this Bill. I am asking the difference between these tribunals.

MR. CHAIRMAN: When the Bill comes, you will have everything before you.

SHRI HARI SHANKAR BHA-BHRA:
This is my question today. This is for today. I do not know whether I will be here or not on that day.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why should you not be here? Efflux of time?

SHRI HANSRAJ BHARDWAJ;, He
was there in 1977, in 1978 and in 1979.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: Sir, the tribunals do not detect foreigners. The jurisdiction of the tribunals come only after a foreigner is detected and the person approaches the tribunal and says that he is not a foreigner and that the notice is wrong. Now in the new Bill which replaces the Ordinance the Government has admitted that there were a large number of foreigners in Assam.
Therefore, may I know; Is
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it the case o! the Government that inspite of the fact that the foreigners were detected the tribunals did not work, or is it the case of the Government that there are a large number of foreigners ®™ ™ Government did not discharge the responsibility of detecting the foreigners? That is part (a).

And part (b) is: What were the guidelines to these tribunals? How did they go on with this duty? Did they do it on the basis of any cut-off year, 1971, 1961 or 1951 or were they
guided by the Constitutional provisions a"d lega] provisions? And if they were guided by the Constitutional provisions and the legal provisions, how is it that you have now brought in an artificial date, 1971, for the new tribunals?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, it is. not correct to say that the Government was not alive to the situation. Had the' Government not been alive, 3.21,543 persons would not have been deported so far. As far as these tribunals are concerned, as the hon. Member would see these tribunals are having a starting point from the 24th March, 1971. We have left the 1951—71 period vacant. It is possible that at some point of time, the negotiations might start with the agitators and we may come to some type of agreement. But all those who have come after this particular date, that is,
,24th March, 1971, will be detected and according to the convenience, they will be deported.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI: That was not my question. My question was so far as the existing tribunals are concerned. I am not talking of the new tribunals. I want to know whether they were guided by any cut-off year
1951, 1961 or 1971, or they were guided by
purely the constitutional provisions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is obvious that the cut-off date has now been fixed.

[RAJYA SABHA ]
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SHRI P. C. SETHI: There was no question of a cut-off date at that point of time. The cut-off date, as the hon. Member knows very well, has emerged now.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is a lawyer of some standing. He knows the position.

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA: The hon.
Minister has given figures about the detection of infiltrators from 1952 onwards. I would like to know the number of infiltrators detected and deported in the specific years 1980,
1981, 1982 and 1983.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think that will have to be worked out from these big figures and then laid on the Table of the House. The question does not admit of all those figures.

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHARMA: They must have the figures.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you got the figures?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Yes, Sir. The number of infiltrators detected in 1980 was 2,156, out of which 2,041 have been deported. In 1981, 1,165 were detected, out of which 1,056 have been deported. In 1982, 4,269 were detected, out of which 1,529 have been deported.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

*334. [The questioner (Shri Kalyan Roy) wa, absent. For answer vide col. 43-45 infra],

*335. [The questioner (Shri Ara-hiiula Ghosh) was absent. For answer vide col. 45 infra}.

*335. [The questioner (Shri Ram Naresh Knshwaha) was absent. For Tl w cmfsy shrd

